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Technical  and Ecological  Services 3400 Crow Canyon Boad

San Famon, CA S4583

s25.820.2000

August 1, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Deparhnent of Environmental Protection
UST Local Oversight Program
1 131 Harbor Way Parkway, 2"d Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subj ect: 2003 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, Oakland Power Plant,
50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, Califomia

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed is a copy of the 2003 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for Oakland Power Plant at 50 Martin
Luther King Jr- Way, Oakland, Califtrnia. This report presents the results of annual grormdwater monitoring
of three monitoring wells at the plant. The monitoring was performed on February 25 2003, and consisted of
collecting water level measurements, collecting groundwater samples, and analyzing the samples for total
extractable petroleum hytlrocarbons as diesel (TEPH-D).

Groundwater was measured at a depth ofabout 4.5 feet below the surface. The groundwater gradient was
calculated to be about 0.004 foot per foot toward the north-northwest. As wiih all past samples collected since
monitoring began in June 1993, floating product was not observed on any ofthe goundwater samples from the
three wells.

The analytical results show that TEPH-D was detected in the grormdwater samples collected from all three
wells. Following is a list of those concentrations, as well as average concentrations of all analyzed samples
since monitoring began. The presence of fine organic material observed in the MW- 1 -3 sample during the 2003
sampling may have contributed to the unusually high TEPH-D concentration in that sample.

Monitoring February 25 2003 Averase concentration
Well TEPH-D Concentration of 19 samples since 1993
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MW-1-2
MW-1-3
MW-2-3

l40u{L
3,100 ug/L
99 ug/L

556 uglL
401 uglL
250 uglL

Based on the absence of floating product observed in any ofthe samples collected from the three wells since
monitoring began neady ten years ago, as well as low concentrations of TEPH-D reported in 19 samples
collected from each well to date, PG&E believes that additional monitoring is not warranted at this site. PG&E
respectfully requests that the Alameda County Department of Environmental Protection consider the issuance
of a no-further-action letter.



Eva Chu
August l, 2003
Page 2

Feel free to contact me at 925.866.5883 or by email at jXrr@pge.9At! if you have any questions or concems.

Sincerely;

JOHNW. WOODRUFF
Registered Geologist

JWW(925.866.5883): ngc
402.331.03.74

pc: Garth White, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Luis Medina, Duke Energy North America

Enclosure
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INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

This report presents the results ofthe 2003 annual goundwater monitoring ofthree monitoring

wells at Oakland Power Plant. The plant is located at 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way in Oakiand,

California (Figure 1) at an eleration of about 15 feet above mean sea level (AMSL). The

momtoring wells, designated MW-1-2, Mrtr-1-3, and lv[W-z-3, are located in a tnangular

configuration in the vicinity of two diesel dump ta*s, Diesel Dump Tank Nos. 2 and 3 (Figure

2). This grormdwater monitoring program is performed under the oversight ofAlameda Cormty

Deparfnent of Environmental hotection (ACDEP). The 2003 annual monitoring was performed

on February 25, 2003, and consisted of measuring groundwater levels, collecting groundwater

samples, and analyzing the samples for total extactable petoleum hydrocarbons as diesel

(TEPH-D).

2 BACKGROUND

Diesel Dump Tank Nos. 2 and 3, as well as the third diesel durnp tank at the planl Diesel Dump

Tank No. I (Figure 2), were installed in November 1991. They consist of double-wall

underground tanks contained in sealed concrete vaults. These tanks replaced three original

75-gallon underground tanks that were in place at the same locations. During the removal and

replacement ofthe three tanks, 77 cubic yards ofsoil inpacted by diesel fuel was excavated and

transported to Ketdeman Hills Facility for disposal.

Laboratory results of confirmation soil samples collected from the bottom of the Tank No. I

excavation and associated soil stocleile did not indicate detectable diesel, and for that reason, a

groundwater monitoring well was not installed at that location. However, residual diesel was

detected in the soil samples coilected from the bottoms of the excavations and associated

stockpiles from Tank Nos. 2 and 3. In June 1993, the three monitoring wells were installed as a

triangular configuation to monitor water quality and to provide groundwater gradient

information in the vicinity of Tank Nos. 2 and 3 .

The three monitoring wells have been sampled 1 9 times since their installation in June 1 993 .

From 1993 to 1995, the wells were sampled quarterly. In 1996, the wells were sampled two

times. Since 1997, the wel1s have been samoled annuallv.

402.33t .03.7 4
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GROLINDWATER LE!'ELS AND GRADIENT

Grotmdwater levels were rneasured in the monitoring wells using an elecfronic water level meter.

The measurements were recorded in the field on a monitoring well survey form (Appenalix A).

Groundwater elevations ranged from a low of 9.29 feet AMSL in well MW-1-3 to a high of 9.53

feet AMSL, recorded in both of the other wells. The calculated groundwater gradient was

determined to be approximately 0.004 foot per foot toward the north-northwest @igure 2). The

grormdwater elevations and hydraulic gradiart information from the 2003 monitoring, as well as

past monitoring events, are summarized in Table 1.

4 GROUNDWATERSAMPLINGPROCEDURES

Before the collection of groundwater sarnples, the three monitoring wells were purged according

to the monitoring well purging protocol presented in Figure 3. The purged water volume,

temperatue, conductivity, and pII, were recorded on the purging and sampling log sheets

(Appendix A). Groundwater samples were oollected in one-liter glass botdes using disposable

bailers. An equipment blank consisting of distilled water poured t}rough a new disposable bailer

was also collected in the field.

402.33t.03.74
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Measure and record depth to water
and well total deoth

Measure and document floating
product thickness.
Do not samole well for dissolved
constituents.

Calculate purge volume by using the
following equation:

P=r r2hx7 .z l f l x3

Where:
P : calculated purge volume (gallons)
fi = 3.14
r = radius of well caslng In teet
h = height of water column in f€et

Evac1rate water from well equal to the
calculated purge volume while
monitoring groundwater stabilization
indicalor parameters (pH, conduclivity,
temperature) and turbidity at intervals
of one casing volum€.

Well evacuated to oractical limits of
dryness before removing calculated
PUrge vorume

Final two sets of groundwater
stabilization indicator Darameter
measurements meet the following
criteria:

pH = r 0.05 pH units
Cond. = t 3olo
Temo. = t 1.0"F

Turbidiiy = 1<5NTU

Well recharges to a level sufficient
for sample collection within 24 hours
of evacuation to dryness.

Field test first recharge
water for indicator
parameters and turbidity,
then proceed to well
sampling.

Record well as
dry for purposes
of sampling.Continue purging:

evacuate additional
casing volume of water,
monitoring indicator
Darameters ior stabilitv.

Figure 3. Monitoring Well Purging Protocol

gmdM/Probcol

402.331.03.74
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Table l. Groundwster gradients from throe moniloring wetls
Oakland Power Plant, 50 Martin Luther Klng Jr, Way, Oakland, CA

I
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ABBREVIATIONS
AMSL = Above M€an Sea Level

Sample
Date

Monitoring

I Otal
Depth
of Well
(feetl

Top of
Caslng

Elevation
(feet A[.,|SL)

Depth to
GroundwEter

(fee0

Groundwatef
Ele\ratron

ttu€tAIVSL)
Groundwatrer Gradient

Dileciion Bearing Magnitud6

o6t2z93
13.6 13.95 t.90

290 0.00314.01 5. 8.86
MW-2-3 13.4 13.91 5.00 8_Sl

09t22E3
MW-1-2 5.S1 ).

E 80 0-0055.57 ].,
t\,4w-2-3 E.41

1Z28tS3
MWN.2 4.n 1 i

NNW 330 0.0055 .13 8.08
MW-2€ 4.74 s.17

04/11/94
trw-1-2

2€0 0.0M.00
t\rw-23 5.62 6.29

04lml94
4.6t

NW 3m 0.003t\,tw-13 5.0s
M '-2€ 5.83 8_08

06/29/S4
MW-1-2 5. i_

325 0.00'l
5.14 8.77

10t07t94
4.55 s.,

250 0.01MW-13 5.6S i_
MW-23 6.4

01/mr'95
MW-1-2 4 . 1 1 s.84

320 0.007MW-1€ 4.62 s.3s
MW-23 4 . 1 1 9.60

oat24t95
MW-l-2 3.57 10.38

NNW 335 0.006MW-13 3,91 10.10
MW-2€ 3.47 10.44

06/30/95
MW-'1-2 9.

325 0.002MW-1-3 1)
MW-2-3 4.6

10t12,95
MW-1-2 8.60

N 0.0005MW-1€ 5.43
MW-2.3 5.30 8.61

01/18/96
4.19 9,78

NNW 330 0.0074.72 9,29
MW-23 4.15 s.7G

0?]19/96
MW-1-2

3 1 5 0.0079.00
MW-2€ 3.97 9.94

0z2Et97
.73

165 0.009.90 s.
t\4w-23 0 9.21

02J24/s8
t\,1w-1-2

NNW 330 0.00710.19
t w-2€ 3.40 10.51

02t17t99
t\rw-'t-2 3. 10.

NW 0.00s9.!
MW.2€ 3.31 10-60

E2,lStOO
MW-1-2 10.

NNW 0.007.8( 10.
t\,tw.23 3.27 10.64

03/01/o1
MW-t-2 4.0 ).

320 0.004l.
MW.2€ 3.S3 9.98

ozAl02
).

0.00€
MW.2€ 4 . 1 3 9.78

o2!251O3
)_

N[lw 335 0.004l.
MW.2€ 9.53

402.331-03.74
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CTFI,IICAL LABORATORY AIIALYSES

The tlree groundwater samples and the equipment blarik were analyzed for TEPH-D using U.S.

Environmental hotection Agency (USEPA) Method 3510/8015.

Some ofthe early groundwater samples were tested for benzene, toluene, metlylbenzene, and

xylenes (BTDQ. The analysis for BTEX was eliminated for MW-2-3 and equipment blank

samples were eliminated since 1996 as per Jennifer Ebede, the Hazardous Materials Specialist

with the Alameda County Depaftnent of Environmental Proteotion in a letter dated January 1 1,

1996. The analysis for BTEX was eliminated for wells MW-1-2 and MW-1-3 since the secand

quarter of 1994.

The February 2003 anal]tical results as well as historical results are summariud in Table 2 and

Figwe 4. The chemical laboratory report and the chain-of-custody are included in Appendix B.

The analytical results show that TEPH-D was detected in the groundwater samples collected from

all three wells. Following are those concentrations as well as average concentations ofall

analyzed samples since monitoring began.I
t
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t

Monitoring
Well

MW-1-2
MW-1-3
MW-2-3

Februarv 25 2003
TEPH-D Concentafion

140 ugll
3,100 ug/L ,
99 uglL

Averase conc€nhatlon
of 19 samoles since 1993

556uglL
401. uglL
250 rglL

The presence ofbiack parhculates and sulfrir smell obsaved during the purging and sampling of

MW-1-3 (as noted on the Groundwatet Purging and Sampling Log in Appendix A) may onginate

from organic deposits in the soil. These particulates may have contibuted to the rmusually high

TEPH-D concentration in that sample because healy hydrocarbons have a tendency to adhere to

particles. Neither black particulates nor sulfirr odor was observed during the purging and

sampling of the other two wells.

It also should be noted that most ofthe reported TEPH-D concenfrations have been flagged by the

laboratory as "Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the diesel standard" or

"IJnlcrown hydrocarbon in diesel range quantified as diesel" (Table 2).

4023J1 .03 .74
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Table 2, Analytical results ot groundwater samptes from three monltoring wells
Oakland Power Plar{, 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oaktand, CA

Safipl€
ID

Top of
Casing

Elevation
lfe€t AMSL)

Sample
Event
No.

Sampl€
Dat

Depth io
Gro(lndwater

(fe€t)

Groundvvabr
Elevalion

lfeet AMSL)
TEPHO
{rio^)

Eefizene
{u.r/L) luoI-)

Ethyl
bemene

luo/Ll

MW.1-? t3.95

5.05 1.500 €.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09122193
122a,s3

5.91 E. 240 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4,n 9.18 200 <o,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

4 4.66 ). <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7
,4 4.46 $0 7

06tm,94 5.18 8.n 5m
10to7ts4 4.55 9.40 5!t0
01/03/95 4.1 9.84 650
03D4lg5 3.57 10.38 740
06130/t5 4.69 Lirc 540
10t12t95 8.00 x0
01/18/9€ L 6 600
0zlst 4.03 670
oz28ts7
o2n4h8

4.73 1,800
. 3.50 10.45 4{

oz17E9 3.33 '10.62 130
ozlBno 3.42 'r0.53 710

7 03,01n1 4.0 9.95 140
oz20n2 4 . t 3 9.82 130
o2t25n3 1.42 140

9.1 6

MWN.3 14.0'l

oarz?t93 5. 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
os12zE3 5.57 430 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

l3 5 . 1 3 8.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ut11 5.0 9. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7
04 5,09 8. <50 7
06t29 5.3) 4.71 260
'l0./o7E4 8.32 r60
01/6r'95 4.62 s. 210
o3n4A5 10.09 <50
06/30/95 4.Eg 9 . 1 ?
10/12195 5.43 8.54 190
0't/181s6 s.29 240
oz19/9t 4.41 LEO 2SO
oz2zE7 4.S0 9 . 1 1 1.500
o224ts8 3.8 10.19 160

1 o2t17tgS 4.10 9,91 <50 5
ozlBtoo 3.80 10.21 150
0:r/0 t/01 4.24 9.7 <50
oz20n2 4_6E 4,33 280
oz25n3 9.23 3,100 t , 5

6

MW.2€ 13.91

5-00 <0.5 <o5 <0.5 2
09t2 5.50 6.41 460 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12nAB3 4.74 9.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0/t1 6 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7
o <50 7
o6t?3t94 5. 8.77 am <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 . 1
10/07t94 5.50 8.4 <50 1 6 13 24
01,!3/95 4 . t s.E0 t90 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
03124t95 3.47 10.14 1 1 0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0GBo/95 4.€6 9.25 147 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/12195 5.30 8-61 2& <0.5 <0.5 <0-5 <0.5
01/18r'96 4 . 1 5 9,76 370
oz19|96 s.97 9.94 3A)
o2r2&97 4,70 9.21 610
o2n1Ea 3.40 t0_51 140
o2!17tEg 3.3 i0.60 <50
0Z16,00 3,27 10.64 i90
0E01,Ot 3.S3 9.98 <50
o2t20tt)2 4 . 1 3 s.76 <50

I o2ngo3 4.3E 99
4.5 9./

,{0.:.31 l_01.?,1
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Tabl6 2. Analytical resulb ot groundwatsr samples trom throe mof|ltoring w€lls
Oakland Pgw€r Plar , 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Otkland, CA

I

t
ABBREVIATIONS

AMSL = Above Mean Sea Lev€l
TEPH-D = TotalExhrcbble Pidrderm lMrocarbons as Diesel

udl = micrograms psr liter
< = b€low ths indicat€d detec{on llmtt
- = rbtanalyr€d

Dup = Duplicate sampl€ frlm well Indlcared h paranhes€s.

NOTES
l Lab flag: "Hydmc€rbon rsported doe3 not malch lhe pattem ofth€ our dbs€l stardard.' of'Unknov,n |r]/drocarbon ln die€elEnge quanlifed as d-re5el.'
2 Motor oI at e conc€ntsation of 3- l mllligr8ms per lrtor v/as deted€d in samde.
3 Motor ol at a concentration of 29 milliqranE per lher wai deleded in samd€.
4 Unknown hydmcElbon in motor oil rdnge rvas al6o obseNed in sampl6.
5 Sample prcparation for TEPHO Includsd slllca gd dean-up,
6 Average TEPH-D concentrations wer€ calsrlaied by assumirE that conc€ntralions b€lou/ th€ det€dt'on limit squal€d fhe dsbcdon limlt (50 ugA).
7 The two sampf6 dat6s,4/1111994 arld 4n0l1gg1, are consideEd to compris€ tha sam€ ssmplE evBnt.

I
I
I

402.t31.0J.74

Sample
ID

Top of
Casing

A€vation
lfeet AMSL)

Semple
Event
No.

Sample
Date

Oepth io
Elevatlon B€|lzene

Iuo/L)
Toluene

Etlyl'

{uo/Ll

TorE!
Xtenes
iuo/L) Notes

Dup (MW-1-2)

<0.5 <0_5 <0.5 <0.5
t2t2w3 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5
o4t11E4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.s
06i/30/s5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5

Travel Blank

<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
,3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

o1t11tt1 <0.5 <0.5 <0-5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5

0.5 <0-5 <0.5
00/ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1 ( <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
01/16€6 <50

Equipmant Blank

0zl9196
w7

0
ozl
ozt1
o3/0
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6 FIELD AND LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Analytical data were evaluated for accuracy and precision based on field and laboratory quality

conhol (QC). The field QC consisted of collecting one equipment blank and analyzing it for

TEPH-D to assess the possible effect of sampling equipment and decontamination procedures on

the analytical results and to identifu false positives. TEPH-D was not detected in the field blank

The laboratory QC consisted ofadherealce to holding times and evaiuating method blanks and

matix spike (IvIS) results. Holding times are established by the USEPA and refer to the

maximum time allowed befwe€n sarple collection and analysis by the laboratory. These limits

assist in determining data ralidity. The method blank results are used to assess the effect of the

laboratory anvironment on the ana$cal results. The MS recoveries are used to assess analysis

accuracy.

AJI analyses were done within the holding times specified by the USEPA. TEPH-D was not

detected in the daily method blanlc. Recoveries of MS were within the laboratory acceptance

limits.

The field and laboratory QC results indicate that the analytical data are of acceptable quality.

402.331 .03 ,7 4
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TES
GROTINDWATER SAMPLING AND AI{AI,YSIS REQI,]EST FORM

PROJECTNAME: OaklandPP
STREET ADDRESS: 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland. CA
SCHEDLILED DATE: February I1,2003

SPECI,{L INSTRUCTIONS / CONSIDERATIONS:
2003 Annual Groundwster Monitoring Evetrt

Brhg two druncs ald field blalk water.
May be siowly recharging wells. Use stadard criteria for purge volume, ie, ifrecharge
rute allows, pr.rge 3 volures. If recharge rate is very slow, pwge one or two volumes
and sample when sufrcient water entrrs well to fill sample bottles.

Call Mr Medina several days Pdor to arainge sile access'
Use firll size van- Plan to purge water to &um in 1€r, tansPort Purge water to the
Oakland MGP purge water storage ar€a and leave il there wiih test Pending labels. Be

sure to label it Oaldand Power Plant Purge water with weU nDmbers' Fill out a druDc
invatory data sheet and retum that witb the field data sheets to Elizabeth.

Site Conta* Lou Medina Phone Number: {510) 251-Car 6860

I
I
rl

I
t
I

Laboratory and Lab QC Instructions:
STL
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
(92s) 484-r9r9

10 day Turn Around Time (fAT)
Please FAX results to Elizabeth Frantz at (925) 866-5681
Request Silica gel cleanup on T?EI anal)€es.

Note on COC: State Tank Imd site, Global ID No. T0600100992, valid
fieldjt-names are the same as sample number. Please produce EDD files a:rd
e-mail them to emkl @pge.com

I
I
t

\ i

"-?' .t

QrrJr\.pe 
/

TES Site L6ad: Korbh Creek
TelephoneNo: 866-5882
Swims Nundber: 0053 1 O PP

WEll Lock
Nrmbers

p {6q

Well Casing Casing DePth to
Nuabo or Diameter Leryth Watlr

Sollrce 6nches) (feeq Ql24/98)
ANATYSES REQUESTED

M'Wl -2 4 13 .s 3 .50
MW1-3 4 7.1 3.82
MS2-3 4 13.3 3.40

TPH-D (EPA 3510/8015m) (2, 1 liter G, NP)

Field Parameters:
pll, Cond" Temperature

QA Samples

QCEB (frelit blank) same as above
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Facific Gas & Eleciric Co. - TES
Gir'.:ndvra:er Prfg:ng and Sampling Lcg .

Job lD:
Sande! LNE.'t/1h-
Sa"r:oler [) rAJ

I
I
I

Measuring point
Dept| of well (DTB)
Depii to water (DTVr')
T0'61 water depfi (TD)
Measurafnent methoc:

1T\

Hydrccarfon odor
Thickness

I te ., ,6e Tfltr-casin! ,bctor trlal purge volurne (gal)

=/x

Casing fa.br for 2" dia._= 0.17 gallons per fi.
for 3' dia. = 0.38 gallons per f,

for 5" dia. = 1.4

I
l'
t
I
I
t

Discharae disDesai:
bci.Ler
o d.LLer

. presxtre un sh.

' '  pa t=  1Q! ' : , !
?H7 =  9

' " ,  pH 10= ,1r.r  I

. trectmeni syslera
subrnerslble
ded;i.cated ptrnp
de rlt c o.t e d. e 8w?

a^^H ha+ar

:. , stC. t,Odt=
. sid. 10,000 =

i::'

,t"--/+'an I
',tto 

/ A

''Y:- .-"
.  ) t  l . /

Sarnple time: / | l)
Lab analyses:

Samplc logxis

fP+ -D



I
I
I
I
I
I

Facific Gas & =leciiia Co. - TES
Girunc\1'a::r P'J:E!nE anC Sa:np iirg l-ca .

Well lD:Job lD:
sanoler D L Pt:+ 6.h'
ffiDir

Measuring goint
Depfi of we|l (DTts)
Depfr io wet=r (D1]^4
Tobl *€tdt depth fl'D)
Measutenefli meficc:

IiydrocarDon odor _ @@Thickless fuLL_? ;ffi (,/ r-+i t

TD
r\ ('?

gati pEr'ibi. volumes
= /J u 7-=.

Cesing tactor icr 2" dia..= 0.17 gallons p3r'rL
for 3" dia. 3 0.38 gallcns per fr.

@

hrEi purge volurne (gal)

T
I
I
I

I
I

ior 6" dia. = 1.47

I
l'
I
l,
I
I

.  /a i r la  *o rhanc  t rc r r l l

Dischar-oe!ij!!e!4L----- grou't"-d;

)ampllng.

Deccntaminaiion:



Pacific Gas & Eleciric Co. - TES
Gftlncwa:er P'Ji3ing a:id Saiipli:.,g l-cg .

S a nolat O i i*' a^ 6-.+'t'

r  r - - ^ . . , i i -  ^^ ; -5
wr r3ser  I  ' : j  Pvn  rL

Depfi of weil (DTts)
Depth to r€ter (D']Vv)
To',al wEter depth (TD)
Meesuremeni metlod:

TD
Q "?l s  U J

Hydrocarbon odor ues K&)
Thickness

aall"rit if,ope ir"ciiie:,o-

total ,urae volurie (oal)
, -..- -j

= /+'r
voiumes

x - )

gali pgrvbt.
= {,9*  

" /o (
Casing Actor lcr 2" de,. .= 0.17 gallons per il

for 3' dia. = C.38 gailons per i.
for 4i dia = 0 i^ gellens-pE-jft.
for 6" dia = 1.47 callons cer ft.

I
I
I
I
t
I
T
T
I
I
t
l,
l:
I
l'
I

. (circie meflocs useci)
Discharqe disocsai: orL

6amolinq:
Oecontemination:

6 ailer
od.LLeT

sure unsh
\--..- '4.,,..

pH-etuCvullsljL

Sample ime:
Leb analyses:

treettnent
subrnersibLe

svs tefiL

rle C.Lc a't,e d, purnp
Cerlicated equip.

n^',{ FA+a.

-': std. 1,oi&=
-..J .l.1 nAA -
D(1J. rVr JIJ|J -

".."1i

,  - |t
I
t SamFic log.ids

PH4 :
| r l4 7=

p+lc= 1i!11_



Appendix B

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT
AND

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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Submission#: 2003-02-0540

P.G.& E TES

3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Attn.: John Woodruff
Proiect: Oakland PP

March 13,2003

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 0212712003 13130
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety. .

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
0411312OQ3 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: ssidhu@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

S.'*,;Jt^*' s*,|r"q,

Surinder Sidhu
Project Manager

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 '1919 Fax 925 484 |096 " www.st-inc,com 'CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Pagc I of 1
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P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-56E1

Project: Oakland PP

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

Submission #: 2003-02-0540

03/1312003 15:55

Page I ofE

I
I
I

Received : 02127 12003 13 :30

Samples Reported

Severn Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo ousny Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Te19254841919 Fax9254E4 1096. www.s - inqcom. CA DHS ELAR# 2496

,  l . t  : , , ' , ,

ttuE tr

MW-1-2
MW-1-3
MW-2-3

0212512003 1'l:o0
0212512003 11:15
0212512003 11:30
0212512003 12:00

Water
Water
Water
Water

1

4
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Attn,:John woodrufi

3400 Grow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

Submission #: 200342-0540

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean.up

Received: 02127 12003 13:30

03/13/2003 15:55

Page 2 ot I

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - 1220 Ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 '1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stfinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496
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I
I
I
t

QOEB

ComDound Conc. RL Uni t Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl

ND

98,0

50

60-130

ug/L

Vo

1.00

1.00

03/03/2003 16:55

03/03/2003 '16:55
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Aftn.: John Woodrufi

3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5863 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

Submission #: 2003-02{540

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-uP

Received : 02127 12003 1 3:30

I
I
I
T
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

Prep(s): 3510/8015M

03i l3/2003 15i55

Page 3 of 8

Sevem Trenl Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco " 1220 ouarry Lane, Ploasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 4E4 191s Fax 925 484 1096 " www.stlinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 24gb

.801'5M

compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Ftaq

Diesel
Su/rogates(sJ
o-Terphenyl

140

101.1 60-130

ug/L

o/o

1 .00

1.00

03/03/2003 17:33

03/03/2003 17:33

ndp
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Attn.:John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

Submission #: 2003-02-0540

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

Received: 02127 12003 1 3130

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
T

Prep(s): 3510/8015M
Sample lD: Mw-1-3

Samil€ld:r . '02125in003 11:30
M€itrix ,.'Water .t'

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo ouany tane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fex 925 484 1096 'wuw,stl-ino.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/1 3/2003 1 5:55

Page 4 of 8

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel
Sunogates(s)
o-Terphenyl

3100

100.6

50

60-130

ug/L

ok

'1 .00

1 .00

03/03/2003 16:10

03/03/2003 18:10

nop
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Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-uP

P,G,& E TES
Attn.: John Woodrut{

3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) E66-5883 Fax: (925) 86G5681

Project: Oakland PP Received : 02127 12003'l 3:.30

Prep(s): 351018015M

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco'1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
T€l 925 484 1919 Fax925484 10gO * www.stljnc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 24So

Submission #: 200342-0540

03/1U200315i55

Page 5 of I

I
I

Compound Conc. Unit Dilution Analvzed Flag

Oiesel
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl

99

84.7 60-130

ug/L

%

1_00

1.00

03/03/2003 18:47

0310312003 18:47

ndp
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P.G.& E TES
Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Prolect: Oakland PP

Submission #: 2003{2-0540

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

Received : 02127 12003 I 3 :30

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - tzzo ouany Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 4641919 Fax 925 4841096 * www.stl-inc.com' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/13/2003 15:55

Page 6 of 8

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed FIAq

Diesel
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl

ND

o o o

50

60-130

ug/L

o/o

0212812003 04:30

02D812003 04:30
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Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

Submission #: 2003{12-0540

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

Received: 0?n7 12003 1 3 i30

I
T
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco - 1220 ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Te|925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stLinc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

0U13/200315:55

Page 7 ofB



ffiSTL
P.G,& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (9?5) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 86G5681

Prolect: Oakland PP

Submission #: 2003-02-0540

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-uP

Received: 02127 12003 1 3 130

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t

Hvdrocarbon reported does not match the Dattern of our Diesel standard

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 Quarry Lane, Ploasanton, cA 94566
Te|9254E41919 Fax9254E4 1096 " wvrw.stl inc.com . CA DHS ELAF# 2496

03,/'t 32003 1 5:55

Page I of6
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Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #:2003- 0Z n5LlO
1 . ,

checklist compfeted by: (initials) F[( oae: E)- tJ7 ns
./

Courier name: dstt San Francisco tr client -

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in proper containeribottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Allsamples received within holding time?

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4o C I 2)?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

(if bubble is present, reJer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small -O), M (medium - O) or t- (targe - O )

Water- pH acceptable upon receipt? B Yes tr No

tr pH adiusted- Preservative used: tr HNO3 tr HCI tr H2SO4 tr NaOH tr ZnOAc

For any item check-listed "No", provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Wsrr
STL San Francisco

,".0,5'L'"
No VOA vials submitted /

Y*- No- !iJ"""rZ'
Yes n --trlo

Yes___jzlNo

Yes--41- No

Yes__JZ_ No

Yes___"{ No

ves / No

ves-{ ruo

v."-Y1 H.

Yes No

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) - Date: -/-/03

Clientcontacted: tr Yes tr No

Corrective Action (per PM/client):


